

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

WEBSTER BIVENS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

GALLERY CORPORATION,
Defendant and Respondent

After A Decision By The Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One
Case No. D045557

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Unfair Competition Case
(Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, 17500, 17504)

SPIEGEL LIAO & KAGAY, LLP
Charles M. Kagay (State Bar No. 73377)
388 Market Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 956-5959 // Facsimile (415) 362-1431

THE MCMILLAN LAW FIRM, APC
Scott A. McMillan (State Bar No. 212506)
Bryan C. Rho (State Bar No. 217137)
Alvin G. Kalmanson (State Bar No. 92748)
4670 Nebo Drive, Suite 200
La Mesa, CA 91941-5230
Telephone: (619) 464-1500 // Facsimile (206) 600-5095

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Webster Bivens

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED	1
II. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	3
A. Retroactivity of Proposition 64	3
B. Extent of Consumer Protection under Business and Professions Code Section 17504 for Advertisements of Products Sold in Multiple Units	5
III. BACKGROUND	6
IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION	8
A. Proposition 64 Should Not Be Applied to Pending Cases ...	8
B. Business and Professions Code 17504 Must Be Construed to Bar the Type of Deceptive Advertising at Issue Here	10
V. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bates v. Franchise Tax Board</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 367	9
<i>Benson v. Kwikset Corporation</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 887 (review granted)	4
<i>Bivens v. Corel Corp.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1392 (review granted) . .	4, 5
<i>Branick v. Downey Savings and Loan Association</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 828 (review granted)	4, 5
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyns, LLC</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 386 (review granted)	4, 5
<i>Consumer Advocates Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 540 (review granted)	4, 5
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188	8
<i>Frey v. Trans Union Corp.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 986 (depublished) . . .	4
<i>Handyman Connection of Sacramento, Inc. v. Sands</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 867	11
<i>Hodges v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 109	10
<i>Lytwyn v. Fry’s Electronics, Inc.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1455 (review granted)	4, 5
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Department</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467	8
<i>Myers v. Phillip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828	8
<i>Plotkin v. Sajahtera</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 953	9

Russell v. Superior Court (1986), 185 Cal.App.3d 810 9

Schwartz v. Visa Int’l Service Assn. (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1452 (review granted) 4, 5

Thornton v. Career Training Center, Inc., 128 Cal.App.4th 116 (2005) (review granted) 4, 5

Statutes and Propositions

Business and Professions Code § 17504 2, 5, 13

Proposition 64 section 1(c) 9

Proposition 64 section 1(e) 9

Proposition 64 section 1(f) 10
